PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Patrick Kelly
DOCKET NO.: 06-20928.001-C 1
PARCEL NO.: 11-29-321-009

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board
(hereinafter PTAB) are Patrick Kelly, the appellant, by attorney
Scott Shudnow with the law firm of Shudnow & Shudnow in Chicago
and the Cook County Board of Review.

The subject property consists of 26,307 square foot parcel of
land inproved wth tw three-story, masonry construct ed,
comercial and apartnent buildings with 61 residential and seven
commercial units. The inprovenent contains 52,998 square feet of
gross building area wth 47,667 square feet of rentable area. The
appel lant, via counsel, argued that the narket value of the
subject property is not accurately reflected in the property's
assessed val uation as the basis of this appeal.

In support of the market value argunment, the appellant submtted
an appraisal of the subject property with an effective date of
January 1, 2006. The appraiser used the three traditional
approaches to value to arrive at market value of $1,650,000. The

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds a reduction in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Cook County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 96,283
IMPR : $ 299,717
TOTAL: $ 396, 000

Subject only to the State multiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ 0670JBV
1 of 3



Docket No. 06-20928.001-C 1

apprai ser determned that the highest and best use to be its
current use.

In the cost approach to value, the appraiser reviewed the sales
of six conparables to determne a value for the land of $15.41
per square foot or $401,179, rounded which is the same val ue the
board of review has placed on the |and. Using the Marshall
Val uati on Conputerized Cost Service, the appraiser estinated a
repl acenent cost new for the inprovenent of $4,179,775. The
apprai ser estimated indirect costs at 3% and entrepreneurial
incentive at 10% for a final replacenent cost of $4,735,685. The
apprai ser then determ ned depreciation fromall causes at 74% for
a value of $1,230,192 for the inprovenent. The depreciated val ue
of the site inprovenents of $23,200 and value of the |land was
than added in for a final value under the cost approach of
$1, 650, 000, rounded.

In the incone approach, the appraiser reviewed a survey from The
Apartnment People and the rent of five conparable properties and
established a range of $465.00 to $1,800.00 per unit. After
adjustnments and the inclusion of incone from laundry and
commercial space, the appraiser determned a potential gross
incone for the subject of $567,660. The appraiser than applied a
10% vacancy & collection factor for an effective gross incone
(EA) fromall sources of $511,260. Expenses were then estinmated
at $279,620 for a net operating inconme of $231,640. Using the
band of investnents, market analysis and published sources, the
apprai ser applied a | oaded capitalization rate of 14%for a total
val ue based on the incone approach of $1, 650,000, rounded.

Under the sales conparison approach to value, the appraiser
exanmined the sale of 59 apartnment buildings in the subject's
mar ket. The conparabl es consi st of apartnent buildings with from
33 to 82 units. The conparabl es' square feet of building area
was not included. The properties sold fromJanuary 2003 to Apri
2006 for prices ranging from $762,500 to $6,982,500 or from
$23,611 to $144,193 per unit. The appraisal noted that 50% of the
properties purchased where done wth the intent to convert the
apartnments into condom niuns. The appraiser nade severa
adjustnents to the conparables. Based on this, the appraiser
determined the subject property's value using the sales
conpari son approach to be $1, 700, 000 rounded.

In reconciling the approaches to value, the appraiser gave
substanti al enphasi s to t he i ncone appr oach, m ni mal
consi deration on the sales conparison approach and the |east
wei ght on the cost approach for a final value for the subject as
of January 1, 2006 of $1, 650, 000.

2 of 6



Docket No. 06-20928.001-C 1

The appellant submitted rebuttal evidence arguing that the board
of review s evidence is not sufficient and does not refute the
appellant's appraisal. At hearing, the appellant's attorney,
Scott Shudnow, argued that the appraisal was the best evidence of
the subject's mnmarket value and that the board of reviews
conpar abl es were fl awed. M. Shudnow argued that there was no
apprai sal submtted by the board of review and that the sales
conparabl es submtted were not adjusted for differences between
them and the subject property. M. Shudnow then argued the flaws
of each suggested conparable submtted by the board of review

The board of review submtted "Board of Review Notes on Appeal "

wherein the subject's total assessnent was $422,635. The
subj ect's assessnent reflects a market value of $1,760,979 using
the | evel of assessnment of 24% for Cass 3 property as contained
in the Cook County Real Property Assessnent C assification
O di nance. The board also submitted raw sale information for a
total of four properties suggested as conparable to the subject.

These conparables are all | ocated within the subject's market and
are inproved with apartment buildings. These buildings range: in
age from68 to 86 years; in apartnment units from 90-102 with two
properties unit amounts unknown; and in size from 40,982 to
65,040 square feet of gross or rentable area. The conparables
sold from August 1999 to Cctober 2004 for prices ranging from
$2, 960, 000 to $6, 195,000 or from $47.03 to $95. 25 per square foot

of gross or rentable area. As a result of its analysis, the board
requested confirmation of the subject's assessnent. At hearing,

the board of reviews representative rested on the evidence
subm tted.

After considering the evidence and review ng the testinony, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal.

When overvaluation is clained the appellant has the burden of
proving the value of the property by a preponderance of the
evi dence. National City Bank of Mchigan/lllinois v. Illlinois
Property Tax Appeal Board, 331II11.App.3d 1038 (3'® Dist. 2002);
W nnebago County Board of Review v. Property Tax Appeal Board,
313 111.App.3d 179 (2" Dist. 2000). Proof of market value may
consist of an appraisal, a recent arnmis length sale of the
subject property, recent sales of conparable properties, or
recent construction costs  of the subject property. 86
[1l.Adm n. Code 1910.65(c). Having considered the evidence
presented, the PTAB concludes that the evidence indicates a
reduction i s warranted.

In determning the fair market value of the subject property, the
PTAB finds the best evidence to be the appellant's appraisal. The
appellant's appraiser utilized the three traditional approaches

3 of 6



Docket No. 06-20928.001-C 1

to value in determning the subject's mnmarket val ue. The PTAB
finds this appraisal to be persuasive for the appraiser: has
experience in appraising; personally inspected the subject
property and reviewed the property's history; estinmated a hi ghest
and best wuse for the subject property; utilized appropriate
mar ket data in undertaking the approaches to value; and |lastly,
used simlar properties in the sales conparison approach while
providing sufficient detail regarding each sale as well as
adj ustnents that were necessary. The PTAB gives little weight to
the board of review s conparables as the information provided was
raw sal es data with no adjustnents nade.

Therefore, the PTAB finds that the subject property contained a
mar ket val ue of $1, 650,000 for the 2006 assessnent year. Si nce
the market value of the subject has been established, the Cook
County Real Property Classification Odinance | evel of assessnent
of 24% for 2006 will apply. In applying this |level of assessnent
to the subject, the total assessed value for is $396,000 while
the subject's total assessed value for the current assessnent
year of $422,635 is above this anount. Therefore, the PTAB finds
that a reduction is warranted.

4 of 6



Docket No. 06-20928.001-C 1

This is a final adm nistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the Crcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

7

Chai r man
> A %ﬁ@%%
Menber Menber
Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG
CERTI FI CATI ON
As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: April 25, 2008

@;ﬁmﬂa@

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

5 of 6



Docket No. 06-20928.001-C 1

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
conplaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJUST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SI ON I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

6 of 6



